



## MOOT COURT SOCIETY

Date: 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2021

### CLARIFICATIONS PERTAINING TO THE MOOT PROPOSITION OF THE 15TH GRAND ONLINE INTRA MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2021

These clarifications are in response to the queries raised by the students as of 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2021 (11:59 PM)

**Q1. "The said petition is pending without any interim reliefs", Whether the petition talked about in the aforementioned sentence is a previously filed petition? If affirmative then are there any other details? Since the subsequent line reads: "The present circumstance prompted OFR to file a fresh PIL before the SC".**

**Answer:** The petition is regarding the previous matter. There is no interim relief to the PIL Petitioner for refugees.

The line "present circumstance" indicates cause of action for OFR to file the present PIL. It shows that the PIL is on the new crisis and independent of the earlier one.

**Q2. Please elaborate issue 1: "Whether the nature of reliefs is one where the Supreme Court is asked to legislate, rendering the PIL liable to be dismissed?"**

**Answer:** The Issue means that, whether entertaining the PIL can amount to legislating?

**Q3. Did Organization for Refugees (OFR) file the PIL through a representation in India?**

**Answer:** Representation in this regard means a letter of correspondence with the Union Government. This means the concerned Ministry of the Union of Indus. The representation raises grievances similar to the one raised in the PIL. The same is not considered and hence, the PIL is filed given the urgency in the situation.

**Q4. Whether the Organization for Refugees (OFR) is an NGO based out of, The Republic of Indus or is it based within The Republic of Indus?**

**Answer:** As stated in Page 2 Paragraph 3 of the Moot Proposition, "The Organization for Refugees ("OFR") is an NGO, located and based out of Indus looking after the state of refugees in Indus".

